
97
• Saturday - February 25th.1928.

The Council met as a Committee of the whole on Saturday, February 25th.1928 at 
7.50 p.m. at the Municipal Hall.
Present: His Worship Peeve McLean in the chair.
Councillors West, Gray, Lambert, Pritchard, Planche, Shewbrooks and Wilson.

The Clerk submitted a tender received for construction of West Burnaby Sewers 
advising that same had been received after the time set by the advertisement. 
Moved by Cr.West, Seconded by Cr.Wilson: "That the tender be returned to tenderer 
unopened."

Carried unanimously.
1. Moved by Cr.Lambert, Seconded by Cr.West: "That the agreement between the 

Corporation of Burnaby and Kaufman Morrison Limited for lease of machinery be 
extended for a period of six months." .

Carried unanimously
2. The Royal Financial Corporation submitted an offer to purchase $100,000.00 

Burnaby 4-̂ 6 10 year bonds at 97.627 and accrued interest, subject to legality. 

Moved by Cr.West, Seconded by Cr.Wilson: "That the offer be accepted."
Carried unanimously.

P.P.Clark and Company submitted a request that Pipir Avenue be opened up.
Moved by Cr Gray, Seconded by Cr.Pritchard: "That Messrs R.P.Clark and Company 
be referred to the Burnaby Subdivisions By-law re clearing ofsubd.ivision roads."

Carried unanimously.
3 Messrs Congdon, Campbell and Meredith wrote on behalf of the Riverview Land Coy. 

re this Corporation acquiring title to Lot B. D.L. 217. from the Provincial 
Government and to re-sell 3eme to the Riverview Land Company as per terms of 

their letter February 6th Inst.
Moved by Cr.Wilson, Seconded by Cr.Pritchard: "That the arrangements as outlined 

in the letters of February 6th and February 21st lnsts. be confirmed."
• Carried unanimously.

^  The Report of the Special Committee re garbage disposal was considered.
Moved by Cr.Gray, Seconded by Cr.Shewbrooks: "That the recommendation be amended 
to authorise the garbage collector to charge 15 cents per can In North Burnaby 
and 12 oents per can in South Burnaby."

Carried unanimously.
Moved by Cr. Pritchard, Seconded by Cr.Gray: "That the recommendation as amended 

be approved."

Carried unanimously.
Messrs McQuarrle, Whiteside and Duncan submitted offer received from Solicitors 
for Hermon and. Hermon submitted offer of settlement without prejudice to reduce 
the amount of the claim herein by $1,000.00
Moved by Cr.Wilson, Seconded by Cr.Lambert: "That the Solicitor be asked for a 
recommendation as to whether to continue.suit or make settlement and that the 
matter be tabled until next monday evening."

Carried unanimously

• Saturday - February 25th,1928 • 

The coµncil met as a committee of the whole on Se.turday, Februury 25th,1928 at 

7,30 p.m. at the Municipa~ Hall, 

Pres'ent: His Worship Reeve McLean in the. ch'air. 

Councillors West·, Gray, Lambert, Pritchard, Planche, Shewbrooks and Wilson. 

97 

1'he Clerk submitt~d a tender received for construction of West Burne.by Sewers 

advising that same had been received after the time set by the advertisement. 

Moved by Cr.West, Seconded by Cr.Wilson: "That the tender be returned to tenderer 

unopened." 

Carried un_e.nimously, 

/. Moved by Cr,L~bert, Seconded by Cr.Weiit: "i'he.t the agreement between the 

corporation of Burne.by and Kaufman !!.orri son Limited for lee.se of machinery be 

extended for a period of six months.• . 

Carried unanimously 

J.. The Royal Financ6e.l Cprpore.tion submitted an offer to purchase $100,000.00 

Burnaby 4:k% 10 year bonds at 97,627 and accrued interest, subject to legality. 

Moved by er.West, Seconded by er.Wilson: "That the offer be accepted." 

carried unv~imously. 

F.P.cle.rk and company submitted a request that Ptpir Aven~e be opened up. 

Moved by er Gray, Seconded by er.Pritchard: "That Messrs R.P.Clark and company 

be referred to the Burnaby Subdivisions By-law re clearing ofsubdivision roads.• 

Carried unanimously. 

3. Messrs Congdon, Campbell and Meredith wrote o~ behalf of tµe Riverview Land coy. 

re this Corporation acquiring title to Lot B. D.L. 217. from the Provincial 

Government and to re-sell same to the Riverview Land Company as per terms of 

their letter February 6th inst. 

Moved by er.Wilson, Seconded by C;r.Pritchard: "That the arrangements as outlined 

in the letters of February 6th and February 21st insts. be confirmed," 

carried unanimously. 

If-: ~'he Report of the SPecia.l committee re garbage disposal was considered. 

Moved by er.Gray, Seconded by cr.Shewbrooks: "That the recommendation be amended 

no authorise the garbage collector to charge 15 cents per can in North Burnaby 

and 12 cents per can in South Burnaby." 

carried unu.nimousty, 

Moved by er. Pritchard, Seconded by Cr.Gray; "That the recomm~nde.tion as amended 

be approved.• 

Carried unanimously. 

f, Messrs McQue.rrie, Whiteside and Duncan submitted offer received from Solicitors 

for Hermon and. Hermon submitted offer of settlement without prejudice to reduce 

the amount of the claim herein by 81,000.00 

Moved by Cr.Wilson, Seconded by Cr.Lambert: "That the Solicitor be asked for a 

recommendation as to whether to continue. suit or make settlement and that the 

matter be tabled until next monday evening.• 

carried unanimously. 



The Engineer submitted a recommendation that 21 street lights be 

placed as follows:

10 lights on Douglas Road between Boundary Rd and Garden St.
2 lights on Gilley at (1) Clinton St. and (2) Patrick St.
1 light at corner of Burris and Braemar. ■ •
5 lights on Marine Dr. at (1) First bend east of Boundary Rd.

(2) at Nelson Ave. (3) at MacPherson Ave (projected)
(4) at 18th Avenue and.(5) at 10th Avenue.

2 lights on Grandview Highway (1) 700 ft. West of Douglas Road
and (2) 700 feet east of Inman Avenue.

1 light at Patterson Avenue and Portland Street.
and that 7 lights additional be alloted to each Ward for locations
to be decided by the Councillor for the Ward and the Engineer.

Moved by Cr.West, Seconded by Cr.Wilson: "That the recommendation of

the Engineer be adopted."

An amendment was Moved by Cr.Planche, Seconded by Cr.Shewbrooks: 

"That a total of 70 lights be allotted - 10 lights to each ward."
Lost - Crs. Pritchard, Planche and Shewbrooks 

voting in favour - Rest against.

Ths Motion was then put and carried unanimously.
The report ofthe Chairman of the Property Committee re settlement 

proposals of M.Alsazoff laiixtiictx was considered.

Moved by Cr.Shewbrooks, Seconded by Cr.Wilson: "That the offer herein 

be rejected." • •

• • Carried unenimously.
R.C.Hirst wrote offering to rent premises at 4093 Hastings Street East 
as a Police sub-station at the same rental as the present building 

namely #25.00 per month. ,

Moved by Cr.Shewbrooks, Seconded by Cr,Lambert: "That the offer be 

accepted on a monthly basis."
Carried unanimously.

Moved by Cr.Lambert, Seconded by Cr.West: "That the Medical Officer 

of Health be requested to submit recommendation re meat inspection."
. Carried unanimously.

The Engineer submitted a recommendation that salaries in the Engineers 
office be increased as follows:

T.E.Ladner to #165.00 per month.

V.E.Price to ^60.00 per. month as from March 1st.

Moved by Cr.Gray, Seconded by Cr.Planche: "That the recommendation 
as to V.Price be approved."

Carried unanimously.

Moved by Cr.Lambert, Seconded by Cr.Pritchard: "That recommendation 

as to T.E.Ladner be approved.

An amendment was Moved by Cr.Planche, Seconded by Cr.West: "That
the salaryof Mr.Ladner be increased to #160.00 per month."

and West
Lost - Ciuncillors Pritchard, Planche and Lambert voting 

in favour. Reeve McLean, Crs. W«at Gray, Wilson and Shewboooks voting 

against.

The motion was then put and Lost.

H8 

I . . 

The Engineer submitted a recommendation that 21 street lights be 

placed as follows: 

10 lights on Douglas Road between Boundary Rd and Garden St. 
2 lights on Gilley at (1) Clinton St. and (2) Patrick St. 
1 light at corner of Burris and 13!-aemar. 
5 lights on Marine Dr. at (1) First bend east of Bound2.ry Rd. 

(2) at Nelson Ave. (3) ~t MacPherson Ave (projected) 
(4) at 18th Avenue and l5) at 10th Avenue. 

2 lights on Grandview Highway· (1) 700 ft. West of Douglas Road 
and (2) 700 feet east of Inmwi Avenue. 

1 light st Patterson Avenue and PortlbJld Street. 

and th6.t 7 lights additional be alloted to each Ward for locations 

to be decided by the councillor for the Ward and the Engineer. 

~oved by Cr.West, Seconded by Cr.Wilson: "That the recommendation of 

the Engineer be adopted.• 

An amendment was Moved by Cr.Planche, Seconded by Cr.Shewbrooks: 

"That a total of 70 lights be allotted - 10 lights to each ward." 

Lost - Crs. Pritchard, Planche and Shewbrooks 

voting in favour - Rest bgainst. 

The Motion was then put and carried unanimously. 

The report oCthe Chairman of the Property Committee re settlement 

proposals of M.Ai•szoff ••••x•1111~x was considered. 

Moved by Cr.Shewbrooks, Seconded by Cr.Wilson: •That the offer herein 

be rejected.• 

Carried unenimously, 

R,C,Hirst wrote offering to rent premises at 4093 Has·tings Street East 

as a Police sub-station at the same rental as the present building 

namely t2s.oo per month, 

~oved by Cr.Shewbrooks, Seconded by Cr,Lambert: "That the offer be 

accepted on a monthly basis." 

Carried unanimously. 

Moved by Cr.Lambert, Seconded by Cr.West: "l'hat the Medical Officer 

.of Health be requested to submit recomme~dation re meat inspection." 

Carried un&nimously. 

The Engineer submitted a recommendation that salaries in the Engineers 

office be increased as follows: 

'l'. E.Ladner 

V.E,Price 

to $165.00 per month. 

to ~60,00 per.month as from ~arch 1st. 

Moved by Cr.Gray, Seconded by Cr.Planche: "That the recommendation 

as to V.Price be approved," 

Carried unanimously. 

Moved by Cr.Lambert, Seconded by Cr.Pritchard: "l'hat recommendation 

as to T.E.Ladner be approved. 

An amendment W8.S Moved by Cr.Planche, Seconded by Cr.West: "'l'hat 

the sslaryof Mr.Ladner be increased to e160,00 per month." 
and West 

Lost - ctuncillors Pritchard, Planche and Lambert voting 

in favour, Reeve McLean, Crs. Wut Gray, Wilson and Shewboooks voting 

against. 

The motion was then put &nd Lost, 

r , 

j 

·l r 
;: 
1, 



99
The Treasurer submitted recommendations for salary increases as follows:

F.J.Rundle $10.00 per month; H.S.Jeboult $5.00 per month; R^G.Currie'-5.00 
per month and R,Hardy *5.00 per month.

Moved by Cr.Planche, Seconded by Cr.West: "That the recommendation of the 
Treasurer be adopted,"

Carried unanimously.
Moved by Cr.Wilson, Seconded by Cr.Shewbroolcs: "That the recommendation be re­
considered." . . .

Lost - Crs.Gray, Wilson and Shewbrooks voting in favour.
Moved by Cr.Elanche, Seconded by Cr.West: "That case of T.E.Ladner be reconsidered" 

Carried - Reeve McLean, Crs. Planche, West, Lambert and Pritchard 
voting in favour.
Moved by Cr.Planche, Seconded by Cr.West: "That the salary of Mr.Ladner be in­
creased by 10.00 per month."

Carried - Crs. Gray, Shewbrooks- and Wilson voting against. 
Moved by Cr.Planche, Seconded by CrLambert: "That Miss Dallamore be appointed 
as Stenographer, at $70.00 per month on understanding that the Assessor be out 
in the field."

Carried - CrS Gray against.
Moved by Cr.Planche, Seconded by Cr.Pritchard: "That the work of preparation of 
Voters list be under the supervision of the Municipal Treasurer."

Carried unanimously.
Moved by Cr.Planche, Seconded by Cr.Lambert: "That the salary of the Assessor 
be increased to $190.00 per month."

Carried - Cr. Gray .against.
Moved by Cr West, Seconded by Cr.Lambert: "That the salary of the Building 
Inspector be increased by $10.00 per month."

- Lost.
Moved by Cr.Planche, Seconded by Cr.Pritchard: "That the salaries as amended 
pass."

Carried unanimously.
Moved by Cr.West, Seconded by Cr.Wilson: "That a By-law to provide for *15,000.00 

per ward be prepired and brought down for road purposes."
Carried - Cr. Planche against. ■

Moved by Cr.Pritchard, Seconded by Cr.Lambert: "That this Council endorse and 
support the re-contouring of Capitol Hill."

Carried unanimously.
Moved by Cr.West, Seconded by Cr.Shewbrooks: "That the Estimates as amended 

amounting to $793,972.58 less $192,779,89 estimated revenue be adopted."
Carried unanimously.

Moved by Cr.West, Secondedby Cr.Pritchard: "That the tax rate be set at 56 mills 
on land only"

Carried - Cr.Lambert against.
Moved by Cr.Gray, Seconded by Cr.Lambert: "That the Roads and Bridges estimate
be divided equally among the seven wards."

1. d.

The Treasurer submitted recommendations fon salary increases as follows: 

F.J.Rundle f10.oo per month; H.S.Jeboult ~5.00 per month; R.._G.Currie"5.00 

per month and R0 Hardy ~5.00 per month, 

Moved by Cr.Pla.nche, Seconded by er.West: "That the recommendation of the 

Treasurer be adopted." 

carried unanimously. 

Moved by er.Wilson, Seconded by Cr.Shewbrooks: "That the recommendation be re­

considered." 

Lost - Crs.Gray, Wilson and Shewbrooks voting in favour. 

9U 

Moved by cr.flanche, Seconded by Cr.West: "That case of T.E.Ladner be reconsidered" 

Carried - Reeve McLean, Crs. Planche, West, Lambert and Pritchard 

voting in favour, 

Moved by cr.Planche, Seconded by er.West: "That the salary of Mr.Ladner be in­

creased by '10.00 per month." 

carried - crs. Gray, Shewbrooks• and Wilson voting against. 

Moved by cr.Planche, Seconded by CrLambert: "That Miss Dallarnore be appointed 
as Stenographer. at $70.00 per month on understanding that the Assessor be out 

in the field.~ 

Carried - CrQ Gray against. 

Moved by Cr.Pla.nche, Seconded by er.Pritchard: "That the work of preparation of 

Voters list be under the supvrvisson of the Municipal Treasurer." 

Carried uni;.nimously. 

Moved by cr.Planche, Seconded by er.Lambert: "That the salary of the A,sessor 

be increased to $190,00 per month." 

Carried - Cr. Gray.against. 

Moved by Cr West, S~conded by Cr.Lambert: "That the salary of the Building 

Inspector be increased by $10.00 per month," 

~&l[][iK« - Lost. 

Moved by Cr.Planche, Seconded by er.Pritchard: "That the salaries as amended 

pass." . 

Carried unanimously. 
Moved by Cr.West, Seconded by Cr.Wilson: "That a By-law to provide for :lh5,000.00 

per ward be prep,red and brought dOl'III for road _purposes.• 

Carried - Cr. Planche against. 

Moved by Cr.Pritchard, Seconded by Cr.Lambert: "That this Council endorse and 
support the re-contouring of Capitol Hill." 

carried unanimously, 
Moved by Cr.West, Seconded by Cr,Shewbrooks: "That the Estimates as ~~ended 

e.,nounting to $793,1n2.58 less $192,779,88 estimi;.ted revenue be adopted,• 

Carried unanimously. 

Moved by Cr.West, Seconded-by Cr.Pritchard: "That the tax rata be set at 56 mills 

on land only" 

Garried - Cr.Lambert agatnst, 

Moved by Cr.Gray, Seconded by Cr.Lambert: "That the Roads and Bridges estiwate 
be divided equally among the seven wards,• 

·r.., d. 



The meeting then adjourned

Confirmed

Reeve,

Monday - February 27th. 1928.

An adjourned meeting of the Council was held at the Municipal Hall on 

Monday, February 27th.1928 at 7.30 p.m.
Present: His Worship Reeve McLean.

Councillors West, Gray, Lambert, Pritchard, Planche, Shewbrooks and 
Wilson.

The Engineer submitted a tabulation of the tenders received for 
construction of unit3 1 to 5 inclusive of the West Bunnaby. sewers 

/ and recommended that tender of N.Cosco, $62,310.09 for concrete 

pipe be accepted.

Moved by Cr.West, Seconded by Cr.Lambert: "That Tender of N.Cosco 
for vitrified pipe amounting to $62,944.46 be accepted."

an Amendment was Moved by Cr.Gray, Seconded by Cr.Pritchard: 
"That the tender of N.Cosco for Concrete pipe $62,310.09 be accepted."

The amendment carried - Crs.Planche, Lambert, Gray, Pritchard 
and Wilson voting in favour.

The Assessor submitted return showing assessment as confirmed by the 

Court of Revision totalling $10,735,864 taxable assessment.

Moved by Cr.Planche, Seconded by Cr.West: "That the statement be re­
ceived and filed."

Carried unanimously.
/. Messrs McQuarrie, Whiteside .and Duncan wrote advising that in their 

opinion Mr.Hermon's claim was barred in Court under section 28 of the 

Municipal Act, but that under the circumstances surrounding, this case 

that it might be advisable to accept their offer of settlement.
Moved by Cr.Gray, Seconded by Cr.Wilson: "That the Engineer be asked to 
bring down a statement as to how much benefit the Council received from 

work done by Hermon and Hermon outside of the preliminary work done by 
them.

An amendment was Moved by Cr.planche, Seconded by Cr.West: "That 

the Solicitors, Reeve McLean,. Crs. Gray and Lambert and the Treasurer 
;be appointed a committee to enter into negotiations with Messrs Hermon 

and Hermon with a view to effecting a settlement herein." •

The amendment was declared Lost - Qrs.^Planche, West 
Shewbrooks and Reeve voting in favour - rest against.

The motion then carried.- Crs. West, Shewbrooks and 
Reeve McLean voting against.

^ . Moved by Cr.Planche, Seconded by Cr.West: "That the Burnaby General

Borrowing and Hypothecation of Taxes By-law 1928 be introduoed and read 
p first time."

'Carried unanimously.

fl

!

,T

A

--, 
100 

.. 

The meeting then e.djourned. 

confirmed. 

Reeve .. 


